
In the Supreme Court of the United States



CEDAR POINT NURSERY,
AND FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR
OF THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVE MARSHALL
ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK BRNOVICH
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

DANIEL CAMERON
KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

LYNN FITCH
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERIC SCHMITT
MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL

MIKE HUNTER
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITHUN MANSINGHANI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

BRYAN CLEVELAND
*ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL
COUNSEL OF RECORD*

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE TWENTY-FIRST STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921

BRYAN.CLEVELAND@OAG.OK.GOV

ALAN WILSON
SOUTH CAROLINA ATTORNEY GENERAL

KEN PAXTON
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE FROM STATE COURTS DEMONSTRATES THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IMPROPERLY CONFLATED PHYSICAL TAKINGS WITH REGULATORY TAKINGS	3
A. The traditional line between per se takings claims and regulatory takings claims is whether non-owners invaded the property.....	5
B. State case law confirms that permanent easements can have time limits in their scope	8
II. REVERSAL WOULD NOT MEAN THAT ALL GOVERNMENTAL ENTRIES ONTO PRIVATE PROPERTY CONSTITUTE PER SE TAKINGS	14
A. Governments can execute reasonable searches, subject to Constitutional constraints, which are not takings under the Fifth Amendment	15
B. Governments can enter private property to enforce limitations on private property use without taking an easement under the Fifth Amendment	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Governments can enter private property to address imminent harm without taking an easement under the Fifth Amendment.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976).....	12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Bixby Hill Cmty. Ass’n, Inc. v. Rancho Los Alamitos Found.</i> , No. B156650, 2002 WL 1767429 (Cal. Ct. App. July 31, 2002).....	13
<i>Block v. Sexton</i> , 577 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	10
<i>Bonner v. Oklahoma Rock Corp.</i> , 863 P.2d 1176 (Okla. 1993)	8
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 341 P.3d 1107 (Alaska 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Burkhart v. Jacob</i> , 976 P.2d 1046 (Okla. 1999)	9
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Chaulk</i> , 631 N.W.2d 131 (Neb. 2001).....	20
<i>Calkins v. Ponca City</i> , 214 P. 188 (Okla. 1923).....	18, 19
<i>Callen v. Columbus Edison Elec. Light Co.</i> , 64 N.E. 141 (Ohio 1902).....	6
<i>City of Crowley v. Duson</i> , 85 So. 226 (La. 1920)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	16
<i>Cote v. Eldeen</i> , 403 A.2d 419 (N.H. 1979)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crane v. Crane</i> , 683 P.2d 1062 (Utah 1984).....	12
<i>Edmondson v. Pearce</i> , 91 P.3d 605 (Okla. 2004)	7, 17
<i>Franco-Am. Charolaise, Ltd. v. Oklahoma Water Res. Bd.</i> , 855 P.2d 568 (Okla. 1990).....	7
<i>Frost v. Ponca City</i> , 541 P.2d 1321 (Okla. 1975)	8
<i>Grafton v. Moir</i> , 29 N.E. 974 (N.Y. 1892)	9
<i>Hayes v. City of Loveland</i> , 651 P.2d 466 (Colo. Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	6
<i>Howe v. City of St. Louis</i> , 512 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1974)	18
<i>In re Forsstrom</i> , 38 P.2d 878 (Ariz. 1934).....	6
<i>In re Pawtucket & Cent. Falls Grade Crossing Comm’n</i> , 89 A. 695 (R.I. 1914).....	20
<i>James S. Holden Co. v. Connor</i> , 241 N.W. 915 (Mich. 1932)	6
<i>Kasch v. City of Akron</i> , 126 N.E. 61 (Ohio 1919).....	19, 20
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Knight v. Grimes</i> , 127 N.W.2d 708 (S.D. 1964).....	22
<i>Liddick v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 5 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1942).....	6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Marty v. State</i> , 786 P.2d 524 (Idaho 1989).....	23, 24
<i>Mattoon v. City of Norman</i> , 617 P.2d 1347 (Okla. 1980).....	1, 7
<i>Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm'n v. Eilers</i> , 729 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	21
<i>Morton Thiokol, Inc. v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 625 (1984).....	23
<i>Nebbia v. People of State of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	18
<i>Oglethorpe Power Corp. v. Goss</i> , 322 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1984).....	21
<i>Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd. v. McCulley</i> , 377 P.2d 568 (Okla. 1962).....	16
<i>Old Colony & F.R.R. Co. v. Inhabitants of Plymouth Cty.</i> , 80 Mass. 155 (1859).....	6
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	23
<i>Parks v. State</i> , 64 N.E. 862 (Ind. 1902)	21
<i>Phillips Indus., Inc. v. Firkins</i> , 827 P.2d 706 (Idaho Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 270 P.2d 825 (Idaho 1954)	9
<i>Riverton Farms, Inc. v. Castle</i> , 441 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	10
<i>Robinson v. Arkansas State Game & Fish Comm’n</i> , 565 S.W.2d 433 (Ark. 1978).....	15, 20
<i>Root v. Kamo Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 699 P.2d 1083 (Okla. 1985)	20
<i>S. Kan. Ry. Co. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 69 P. 1050 (Okla. Terr. 1902).....	6
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 704 (Ct. App. 2015).....	13
<i>Schuster v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 149 A.2d 447 (Pa. 1959)	6
<i>Simpson v. City of N. Platte</i> , 292 N.W.2d 297 (Neb. 1980)	7
<i>St. Louis & S. F. R. Co. v. Love</i> , 118 P. 259 (Okla. 1911)	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thelberg</i> , 350 P.2d 988 (Ariz. 1960)	6
<i>State v. Drayton</i> , 117 N.W. 768 (Neb. 1908)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Howerton</i> , 46 P.3d 154 (Okla. 2002)	16
<i>Sullivant v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 940 P.2d 220 (Okla. 1997)	15, 22
<i>Sw. Eng'g Co. v. Ernst</i> , 291 P.2d 764 (Ariz. 1955)	22
<i>Swan v. Munch</i> , 67 N.W. 1022 (1896)	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4
<i>Teague v. State</i> , 674 P.2d 560 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	16
<i>Updegraff v. City of Norman</i> , 287 P.2d 909 (Okla. 1955)	19
<i>Wheeler v. Lynch</i> , 445 A.2d 646 (D.C. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	14
<i>Willard v. First Church of Christ, Scientist</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 473 (1972)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

OKLA. CONST. ART. 2 § 30	16
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV	passim
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	passim

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael H. Schill, <i>Intergovernmental Takings and Just Compensation: A Question of Federalism</i> , 137 U. PA. L. REV. 829 (1989)	2
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) (2000)	8, 9
